Numbering Systems HHH
AppendixAppendixAppendix
In This Appendix...
Introduction ...............................................................................H–2
Binary Numbering System..........................................................H–2
Hexadecimal Numbering System ...............................................H–3
Octal Numbering System ...........................................................H–4
Binary Coded Decimal (BCD) Numbering System ......................H–5

Table 2
DL205 User Manual, 4th Edition, Rev. D H-3
Appendix H: Numbering Systems
1
2
3
4
E
6
7
H
9
10
11
12
13
14
A
B
C
D
Hexadecimal Numbering System
The binary numbering system can be difficult and cumbersome to interpret for some users.
Therefore, the hexadecimal numbering system was developed as a convenience for humans
since the PLC (computer) only understands pure binary.  The hexadecimal system is useful
because it can represent every byte (8 bits) as two consecutive hexadecimal digits.  It is easier
for us to read hexadecimal numbers than binary numbers.
The hexadecimal numbering system uses 16 characters (base 16) to represent values.  The
first ten characters are the same as our decimal system, 0-9, and the first six letters of the
alphabet, A-F.  Table 3 lists the first eighteen decimal numbers; 0-17 in the left column and
the equivalent hexadecimal numbers are shown in the right column.
Note that “10” and “11” in hex are not the same as “10” and “11” in decimal.  Only the
first ten numbers 0-9 are the same in the two representations.  For example, consider the hex
number “D8AF.” To evaluate this hex number, use the same method used to write decimal
numbers.  Each digit in a decimal number represents a multiple of a power of ten (base 10).
Powers of ten increase from right to left.  For example, the decimal number 365 means 3x102
+ 6x10 + 5.  In hex each digit represents a multiple of a power of sixteen (base 16).  Therefore,
the hex number D8AF translated to decimal means 13x163 + 8x162 + 10x16 + 15 = 55471.
However, going through the arithmetic for hex numbers in order to evaluate them is not really
necessary.  The easier way is to use the calculator that comes as an accessory in Windows.  It
can convert between decimal and hex when in “Scientific” view.
Note that a hex number such as “365” is not the same as the decimal number “365.” Its actual
value in decimal terms is 3x162 + 6x16 + 5 = 869.  To avoid confusion, hex numbers are often
labeled or tagged so that their meaning is clear.  One method of tagging hex numbers is to
append a lower case “h” at the end.  Another method of labeling is to precede the number with
0x.  Thus, the hex number “D8AF” can also be written “D8AFh.” where the lower case “h” at
the end is just a label to make sure we know that it is a hex number.  Also, D8AF can be written
with a labeling prefix as “0xD8AF.”
Table 3
Decimal Hex Decimal Hex
0 0 9 9
1 1 10 A
2 2 11 B
3 3 12 C
4 4 13 D
5 5 14 E
6 6 15 F
7 7 16 10
8 8 17 11
DL205 User Manual, 4th Edition, Rev. DH-4
Appendix H: Numbering Systems
1
2
3
4
E
6
7
H
9
10
11
12
13
14
A
B
C
D
Octal Numbering System
Many of the early computers used the octal numbering system for compiled printouts.  Today,
the PLC is about the only device that uses the Octal numbering system.  The octal numbering
system uses eight values to represent numbers.  The values are 0-7 being Base 8.  Table 4 shows
the first 31 decimal digits in octal.  Note that the octal values are 0-7, 10-17, 20-27, and 30-37.
This follows the DirectLOGIC PLCs.  Refer to Chapter 3 bit maps and notice that the memory
addresses are numbered in octal, as well as each bit.  The octal system is much like counting in
the decimal system without the digits 8 and 9 being available.
The general format for four digits of the octal number is:
(d x 80) + (d x 81) + (d x 82) + (d x 83)
where “d” means digit.  This is the same format used in the binary, decimal, or hexadecimal
systems except that the base number for octal is 8.
Using the powers of expansion, the example below shows octal 4730 converted to decimal.
4   7   3   0
512    64      8      1
0 x 80 = 0 x     1 =       0
3 x 81 = 3 x     8 =     24
7 x 82 = 7 x   64 =   448
4 x 83 = 4 x 512 = 2048
2520
positional
       value
decimal
equivalent
Octal Decimal Octal Decimal
0 0 20 16
1 1 21 17
2 2 22 18
3 3 23 19
4 4 24 20
5 5 25 21
6 6 26 22
7 7 27 23
10 8 30 24
11 9 31 25
12 10 32 26
13 11 33 27
14 12 34 28
15 13 35 29
16 14 36 30
17 15 37 31
Table 4
DL205 User Manual, 4th Edition, Rev. D H-5
Appendix H: Numbering Systems
1

48
DL205 User Manual, 4th Edition, Rev. D H-7
Appendix H: Numbering Systems
1
2
3
4
E
6
7
H
9
10
11
12
13
14
A
B
C
D
Data Type Mismatch
Data type mismatching is a common problem when using an operator interface.  Diagnosing
it can be a challenge until you identify the symptoms.  Since the PLC uses BCD as the native
format, many people tend to think it is interchangeable with binary (unsigned integer) format.
This is true to some extent, but not in this case.  Table 8 shows how BCD and binary numbers
differ.
As the table shows, BCD and binary share the same bit pattern up until you get to the decimal
number 10.  Once you get past 10, the bit pattern changes.  The BCD bit pattern for the
decimal 10 is actually equal to a value of 16 in binary, causing the number to jump six digits
when viewing it as BCD.  With larger numbers, the error multiplies.  Binary values from 10 to
15 Decimal are actually invalid for the BCD data type.
Looking at a larger number, such as the value shown in Table 9, both the BCD bit pattern and
the decimal bit pattern correspond to a base 10 value of 409510.  If bit patterns are read, or
interpreted, in a different format than what is used to write them, the data will not be correct.
For instance, if the BCD bit pattern is interpreted as a decimal (binary) bit pattern, the result
is a base 10 value of 1653310.  Similarly, if you try to view the decimal (binary) bit pattern as
a BCD value, it is not a valid BCD value at all, but could be represented in hexadecimal as
0xFFF.
Look at the following example and note the same value represented by the different numbering
systems.
Data Type Mismatch
Decimal 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
BCD 0000 0001 0010 0011 0100 0101 0110 0111 1000 1001 0001 0000 0001 0001
Binary 0000 0001 0010 0011 0100 0101 0110 0111 1000 1001 0000 1010 0000 1011
Base 10 Value BCD Bit Pattern Binary Bit Pattern
4095 0100 0000 1001 0101 1111 1111 1111
Table 8
0100  0011        Binary
1     0    3        Octal
4        3        Hex
6        7        Decimal
0110  0111        BCD
0001   0010  0011   0100        Binary
0100   0110  0110  0000        BCD
1      1      0      6      4        Octal
1        2        3        4        Hex
4        6        6        0        Decimal
Table 9
DL205 User Manual, 4th Edition, Rev. DH-8
Appendix H: Numbering Systems
1